## CHAPTER LXI.

An Act to change the names of John Sayres and Almira Sayres.

SECTION 1. Change of names.

2. Declared the lawful heirs of Dwight T. Gordon.

3. When act to take effect.

Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of John Sayres be and the same is hereby changed to that of John S. Gor-Change of Almira Sayres be, and the same is hereby changed to that of Mira M. Gordon.

SEC. 2. That said John S. Gordon and Mira M. Gordon are hereby declared to be the legally adopted son and daughter of Dwight T. Gordon and her of Dwight T. Gordon and her of Dwight T. Mary Ann Gordon, of the town of Berlin, county of Gordon Steele, State of Minnesota, and subject to all such olligations and duties, and entitled to all such rights, benefits, privileges, advantages and inheritances as would accrue to the said John S. Gordon and Mira M. Gordon, were they the legitimate children of the said Dwight T. Gordon, and his wife, Mary Ann Gordon.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1864.